

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
FAST TRACK 1<sup>ST</sup> COURT, ALIPURDUAR.

MACC -62/22

CIS – 62/22

Order

02.03.23

Today is fixed for hearing petition.

Ld. Lawyer for the petitioner is present by filing hazira.

Petition U/S. 331(2) of the West Bengal Motor Vehicle Rule, 1989  
R/W Section 151 of CPC. is taken up for hearing.

Heard, perused and considered.

It was contended by the petitioner in application U/S. 331(2) of M.V.  
Act. that due to financial crisis the petitioner is unable to file the court fees  
at the time of filing the instant case, but they undertake to file the court fees  
on a subsequent dates.

The prayer of the petitioner being formal and innocuous, I am  
inclined to allow the same.

Consequently, the petitioner is hereby directed to file court fees  
before pronouncement of judgment of the case.

Requisite has been filed.

Issue the same.

OP. No. 2 i.e. Magma HDI GIC Ltd. appeared today by filing a  
petition through Ld. Lawyer but without Vokalata Nama praying for time for  
filing Vokalata Nama and W/S.

Let the petition be kept with the record.

Fix on 12.05.2023 for SR, V. Nama and WS.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar,

Addl. Dist.& Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar,